

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

SECOND APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2012

SHRI LAWRENCE MARTIN D'COSTA
(SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LR'S AND
ANR.,

... Appellants

Versus

SMT. FATIMA BRAGANZA AND ANR.,

... Respondents

Mr. A. D. Bhobe, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. J. P. Mulgaonkar, Advocate for the respondent no.1.

Ms. Sulekha Kamat Wagh, Advocate for the respondent no.2.

Coram:- F. M. REIS, J.

Date:- 15th June, 2012

P.C.

Heard Shri A. D. Bhobe, learned counsel appearing for the appellants, Shri J. P. Mulgaonkar, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.1 and Ms. S. Kamat Wagh, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2.

2. Admit on the following substantial question of law.

Whether the permanent injunction granted by the Courts below satisfies the requirements of Section 38 of the Specific Relief Act ?

3. The learned counsel appearing for the respective respondents waive service.

F. M. REIS, J.

at*