

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.6 OF 2012**

LAWRENCE MARTIN D'COSTA (SINCE  
DECEASED ) THROUGH LR'S AND ANR., ... APPELLANT

Versus

FATIMA BRAGANZA AND ANR., ... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for the Appellants.

Ms. Sulekha Kamat, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 12th December, 2025**

P. C.:

By consent, stand over to 21/01/2026.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**